submitted that the amount of INR 1 Crore paid to Kirti and INR 70 Lakh paid to Mr. 

Maratha were towards pre-production of one film each. However, with respect to 

Santushti, I can find that the reply of the Company is patently confusing. The Company 

has stated that: “…The Company had advanced INR 1,60,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Sixty 

Lakh Only) out of the IPO proceeds towards pre-production of One (2) Films…” (emphasis 

supplied). It indicates that the Noticee Company itself was not clear as to whether the 

number of films for which payment was advanced to Santushti was ‘One’ or ‘Two’.